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General Performance Index®

(GPI: General Performance Index): "It is an
index that measures the performance that a
tennis player has had in a given period of
time." This index, not shown here, is used to
make the "General Performance Ranking®

or GPI Ranking®".

In this report, we have the data for the sec-
ond quarterly of the 2019 season corre-
sponding to the performance of the 50 best
players according to the GPI Ranking®. Dur-
ing this period, the podiumis made up of Jo-
hanna Konta (GBR), Belinda Bencic (SUI)
and Maria Sakkari (GRE), in positions 1, 2
and 3 respectively of the General Perfor-
mance Ranking® (table 1).

The following tournaments, which corre-
spond to the second quarterly (April, May
and June), have been included for the deter-
mination of the Top 50 of the General Per-

formance Ranking®. The tournaments have
been developed on all surfaces, hard, clay
and grass (Wimbledon not included).

o Volvo Open Car — Premier (clay).

1 Report elaboration based on data from official Websites:
www.WTAtennis.com

www.FedCup.com

www.RolandGarros.com

Abierto GNP Seguros — International
(Hard, Deco-Turf).

Claro Open Colsanitas — Internatio-
nal (clay).

Samsung Open — International (clay).
Fed Cup — Semifinals of the World
Group and Play-Off, World Group Il
Play-Off (hard and clay).

Kunming Open — 125K Series (clay).
Porsche Tennis Grand Prix — Prem-
ier (clay).

TEB BNP Paribas Istanbul Cup — In-
ternational (clay).

J&T Banka Prague Open - Interna-
tional (clay).

Grand Prix de Sar La Princesse La-
Ila Meryem — International (clay).
Mutua Madrid Open — Premier Man-
datory (clay).

Internazionali BNL d’ltalia — Premier
5 (clay).

Niirnberger Versicherungs Cup —In-
ternational (clay).

Internationaux de Strasbourg — In-
ternational (clay).

Roland Garrés — Grand Slam (clay).
Croatia Bol Open — 125K Series
Libema Open - International (grass).

2National Tennis Coach (Argentine Tennis Association), Bachelor of Business Administraton, Certified Public Accountant,
Post grades of Finance Management and Capital Markets, Master of Business Administraion (IAE Business School, Austral

University, Buenos Aires, Argentina).
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e Nature Valley Open - International

(grass).

o Mallorca Open — International (grass).

o Nature Valley Classic — Premier
(grass).

o Nature ValleyInternational — Premier
(grass).

The rest of the players are shown in table 1,
standing out in the Top 10 of the GPI Rank-
ing®, Kiki Bertens (NED), Petra Martic
(CRO), Marketa Vondrousova (CZE),
Tamara Zidansek (SLO), Caroline Garcia
(FRA), Ashleigh Barty (AUS) and Yulia
Putintseva (KAZ), among others.

There are only 7 Top 10 of the WTA Rank-

ing in the Top 50 of the GPI Ranking®. Ash-
ley Barty (AUS), the current No. 1 in world
tennis, despite having been crowned cham-
pion in Roland Garros and in the Premier of
Nature Valley Classic in Birmingham, get
quarterfinals at the Mutua Madrid Open,

tennis e, salt

has failed to be at the top of performance this
second quarterly. Of course, we are talking
about the No. 1 and her 9" place in the GPI

Ranking® ofthis quarterly, for another player
it could be the maximum. Anyway, Barty is

among the Top 10 of the GPI Ranking®this
quarterly. What | have just said about Ashley
Barty is not a critic, it is a simple observation,
her performance has been good, although
not as we expected. On the other hand, with
respect to the performance of No. 2 of the
tennis planet, the young Japanese Naomi
Osaka, has surprised us a little, because this
second quarterly she has been ranked 36t
in the GPI Ranking©, this situation is notori-
ous due to the few matches she has played
in this period of time (3 months), she only
played 13 matches, although she won 10/13
(Table 3).

The WTA Ranking that has been taken for
this reportis on July 1st, 2019.
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TABLE 1

St top10’

GENERAL PERFORMANCE RANKING® - GPI Ranking©

Johanna
Belinda
Maria
Kiki
Petra
Marketa
Tamara
Caroline
Ashleigh
Yulia
Sara
Victoria
Amanda
Sloane
Ajla
Karolina
Kristina
Veronika
Angelique
Sofia
Polona
Anastasija
Simona
Katerina
Shuai
Jelena
Elise
Garbine
Rebecca
Barbora
Madison
Aryna
Saisai
Donna
Margarita
Naomi
Andrea
Mihaela
Ekaterina
Kristyna
Viktoria
Laura
Danielle
Su-Wei

Surname
Konta
Bencic
Sakkari
Bertens
Martic
Vondrousova
Zidansek
Garcia
Barty
Putintseva
Sorribes Tormo
Azarenka
Anisimova
Stephens
Tomljanovic
Pliskova
Mladenovic
Kudermetova
Kerber
Kenin
Hercog
Sevastova
Halep
Siniakova
Zhang
Ostapenko
Mertens
Muguruza
Peterson
Strycova
Keys
Sabalenka
Zheng
Vekic
Gasparyan
Osaka
Petkovic
Buzarnescu
Alexandrova
Pliskova
Kuzmova
Siegemund
Collins
Hsieh

Country
Great Britain
Switzerland
Greece
Netherlands
Croatia
Czech Republic
Slovenia
France
Australia
Kazakhstan
Spain
Belarus
United States
United States
Australia
Czech Republic
France
Russia
Germany
United States
Slovenia
Latvia
Romania
Czech Republic
China
Latvia
Belgium
Spain
Sweden
Czech Republic
United States
Belarus
China
Croatia
Russia
Japan
Germany
Romania
Russia
Czech Republic
Slovakia
Germany
United States
Chinese Taipei

Played
Matches
26
24
24
26
22
20
22
22
20
19
21
19
17
17
20
18
19
18
16
17
17
17
17
17
15
17
17
15
16
16
14
17
14
16
15
13
14
15
15
15
15
12
12
13

WTA Rkn
18
13
32

4
24
14
61
23

1
39
70
40
26

9
49

3
48
59

5
28
60
12

7
38
50
37
21
27
63
54
16
1
43
22
62

2
69
53
45
94
47
82
34
29
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Played
GPI Rkn ! Country Matches WTA Rkn

Alizé Cornet
6 Carla Suarez Navarro
47 Qiang Wang
48 Kirsten Flipkens
49 Monica Puig
50 Alison Van Uytvanck

Table 1 shows that 30 players Top 50 of the
WTA Ranking are in the Top 50 of the GPI

Ranking®. The table is led by the British Jo-
hanna Konta with an excellent performance

France

Spain 3 31

China 12 15
Belgium 14 103
Puerto Rico 13 52

Belgium 13 58

this quarterly. Among her most outstanding
goals are, runner-up in the Grand Prix of
Sar La Princesse Lalla Meryem and the
Premier of the International BNL d'ltalia
and semifinals of Roland Garros.
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TABLE 2
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GENERAL PERFORMANCE RANKING © OF THE “TOP 50 OF WTA RANKING”

Name Surname Country WTA Rkn | GPIl Rkn
Ashleigh Barty Australia 1 9
Naomi Osaka Japan 2 36
Karolina Pliskova Czech Republic 3 16
Kiki Bertens Netherlands 4 4
Angelique Kerber Germany 5 19
Petra Kvitova Czech Republic 6 53
Simona Halep Romania 7 23
Elina Svitolina Ukraine 8 119
Sloane Stephens United States 9 14
Serena Williams United States 10 125
Aryna Sabalenka Belarus 11 32
Anastasija Sevastova Latvia 12 22
Belinda Bencic Switzerland 13 2
Marketa Vondrousova Czech Republic 14 6
Qiang Wang China 15 47
Madison Keys United States 16 31
Julia Goerges Germany 17 65
Johanna Konta Great Britain 18 1
Caroline Wozniacki Denmark 19 68
Anett Kontaveit Estonia 20 73
Elise Mertens Belgium 21 27
Donna Vekic Croatia 22 34
Caroline Garcia France 23 8
Petra Martic Croatia 24 5
Bianca Andreescu Canada 25 190
Amanda Anisimova United States 26 13
Garbifie Muguruza Spain 27 28
Sofia Kenin United States 28 20
Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 29 44
Daria Kasatkina Russia 30 72
Carla Suarez Navarro Spain 31 46
Maria Sakkari Greece 32 3
Lesia Tsurenko Ukraine 33 74
Danielle Collins United States 34 43
Dayana Yastremska Ukraine 35 66
Aliaksandra Sasnovich Belarus 36 105
Jelena Ostapenko Latvia 37 26
Katerina Siniakova Czech Republic 38 24
Yulia Putintseva Kazakhstan 39 10
Victoria Azarenka Belarus 40 12
Dominika Cibulkova Slovakia 41 97
Camila Giorgi ltaly 42 194
Saisai Zheng China 43 33
Venus Williams United States 44 102
Ekaterina Alexandrova Russia 45 39
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Name Surname Count WTA Rkn GPI Rkn
| Anastasia | Pavlyuchenkova | Russia 46 | 63 |
| Viktoria | Kuzmova | Slovakia | 47 | 41 |
‘ Kristina Mladenovic France 48 17 ‘
Ajla Tomljanovic Australia 49 15
' Shuai Zhang China 50 25 |

This table 2 exposes the Top 50 of the WTA
Ranking, where 35 players have reached to
belong among the Top 50 of the GPI Rank-

ing®. In this table, we must highlight the per-
formance of Serena Williams. This player
plays few tournaments per year, she has
preference for the Grand Slams and Prem-
iers where, generally, she gets good results.
We will see when we do this same study for
the four Grand Slams, the performance of
SerenaWilliams. Therefore, in Roland Gar-
ros lost 2-6, 5-7 against his young compat-
riot Sofia Kenin. At this moment, it is already
known that Serena was runner-up at Wim-
bledon, where she was defeated by Simona
Halep by a double 6-2. We will have to wait
for the end of the US Open to analyze the

performance of the players in the Grand
Slams.

In addition, a GPI Ranking® report will be
made for Premier tournaments, when the
season of these tournaments finishes.

Returning to table 2, in the last column, Rkn

GPI, is the GPI Ranking©that have reached
the Top 50 of the WTA Ranking. From the
point of view of performance, some players
do not cease to surprise me. Some players
have a brilliant performance in one period
and in another cycle they fall disproportion-
ately. The explanations should be given by
the players themselves, their coaches and
their inner circle. Here, we only process and
analyze the available statistical information.
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TABLE 3

RATIO OF WON MATCHES (W) OVER TOTAL PLAYED MATCHES (T) - W/T x 100

PLAYED MATCHES®

Rkn

E Name Surname
9

Country WTA | W L WIT |

Ashleigh Barty Australia 2 90,0%

5 Petra Martic Croatia 24 18 4 22 | 81,8%
6 Marketa Vondrousova Czech Republic 14 16 4 20 | 80,0%
16 Karolina Pliskova Czech Republic 3 14 4 18 | 77,8%
1 Johanna Konta Great Britain 18 20 6 26 | 76,9%
Kiki Bertens Netherlands 4 20 6 26 | 76,9%

36 Naomi Osaka Japan 2 10 3 13 | 76,9%
13 Amanda Anisimova United States 26 13 4 17 | 76,5%
23 Simona Halep Romania 7 13 4 17 76,5%
31 Madison Keys United States 16 10 4 14 | 71,4%
14 Sloane Stephens United States 9 12 5 17 | 70,6%
19 | Angelique Kerber Germany 5 11 5 16 = 68,8%
34 Donna Vekic Croatia 22 1 5 16 | 68,8%
8 Caroline Garcia France 23 15 7 22 | 68,2%
2 Belinda Bencic Switzerland 13 16 8 24 | 66,7%
3 Maria Sakkari Greece 32 16 8 24 | 66,7%
28 Garbifie Muguruza Spain 27 10 5 15 | 66,7%
20 Sofia Kenin United States 28 11 6 17 | 64,7%
21 Polona Hercog Slovenia 60 11 6 17 | 64,7%
7 Tamara Zidansek Slovenia 61 14 8 22 | 63,6%
10 Yulia Putintseva Kazakhstan 39 12 7 19 | 63,2%
12 Victoria Azarenka Belarus 40 12 7 19 | 63,2%
49 Monica Puig Puerto Rico 52 8 5 13 | 61,5%
18 | Veronika Kudermetova Russia 59 11 7 18 @ 61,1%
22 | Anastasija Sevastova Latvia 12 10 7 17 | 58,8%
17 Kristina Mladenovic France 48 1 8 19 57,9%
33 | Saisai Zheng China 43 8 6 14 | 57,1%
30 Barbora Strycova Czech Republic 54 9 7 16 | 56,3%
46 Carla Suarez Navarro Spain 31 7 6 13 | 53,8%
39 Ekaterina Alexandrova Russia 45 8 7 15 | 53,3%
24 Katerina Siniakova Czech Republic 38 9 8 17 | 52,9%
11 Sara Sorribes Tormo Spain 70 11 10 21 52,4%
15 | Ajla Tomljanovic Australia 49 10 10 20 | 50,0%
29 Rebecca Peterson Sweden 63 8 8 16 | 50,0%
37 | Andrea Petkovic Germany 69 7 7 14 | 50,0%
42 | Laura Siegemund Germany 82 6 6 12 | 50,0%
43 Danielle Collins United States 34 6 6 12 50,0%
45 | Alizé Cornet France 51 6 6 12 | 50,0%
27 Elise Mertens Belgium 21 8 9 17 47,1%
32 | Aryna Sabalenka Belarus 11 8 9 17  47,1%
25 Shuai Zhang China 50 7 8 15 | 46,7%

3W: won matches, L: lost matches, T:total played matches.
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PLAYED MATCHES®

Rkn
Country WTA WIT |

Margarita Gasparyan Russia 46,7%
40 Kristyna Pliskova Czech Republic 94 7 8 15 46,7%
4 Viktoria Kuzmova Slovakia 47 7 8 15 | 46,7%
44 Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 29 6 7 13 | 46,2%
50 | Alison Van Uytvanck Belgium 58 6 7 13 | 46,2%
47 | Qiang Wang China 15 5 7 12 | 41,7%
26 Jelena Ostapenko Latvia 37 7 10 17 | 41.2%
38 | Mihaela Buzarnescu Romania 53 6 9 15 | 40,0%
48 Kirsten Flipkens Belgium 103 5 9 14 35, 7%
Table 3 shows the effectiveness achieved by Ashley Barty obtained the best ratio with
the Top 50 players of the GPI Ranking®re- 90%. There are 5 Top 10 of the WTA Rank-
garding the won matches over the played ing and 5 Top 10 of the GPI Ranking® lo-
matches, in the period under analysis. In this cated within the best 10 players to reach this
case the No. 1 in the world, the Australian ratio of won matches vs played matches.
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TABLE 4

PERFORMANCE OF THE 1% SERVE IN (%)

Played | WTA
(%) Rkn Country Matches Rkn

Johanna Konta Great Britain 66, 1%
2 KiKki Bertens Netherlands 26 4 58,6%
3 Tamara Zidansek Slovenia 22 61 68,2%
4 Belinda Bencic Switzerland 24 13 61,2%
5 Petra Martic Croatia 22 24 66,5%
6 Caroline Garcia France 22 23 66,3%
7 Maria Sakkari Greece 24 32 58,9%
8 Sara Sorribes Tormo Spain 21 70 64,1%
9 Yulia Putintseva Kazakhstan 19 39 67,8%
10 Marketa Vondrousova Czech Republic 20 14 62,9%
11 Simona Halep Romania 17 7 73,4%
12 Sloane Stephens United States 17 9 70,1%
13 Victoria Azarenka Belarus 19 40 62,5%
14 Karolina Pliskova Czech Republic 18 3 65,8%
15 Ashleigh Barty Australia 20 1 59,1%
16 Ajla Tomljanovic Australia 20 49 58,9%
17 Sofia Kenin United States 17 28 66,0%
18 Amanda Anisimova United States 17 26 65,7%
19 Kristina Mladenovic France 19 48 58,3%
20 Katerina Siniakova Czech Republic 17 38 63,0%
21 Aryna Sabalenka Belarus 17 11 63,0%
22 Rebecca Peterson Sweden 16 63 65,8%
23 Veronika Kudermetova Russia 18 59 57,4%
24 Saisai Zheng China 14 43 73,0%
25 Elise Mertens Belgium 17 21 59,8%
26 Barbora Strycova Czech Republic 16 54 63,2%
27 Polona Hercog Slovenia 17 60 59,4%
28 Anastasija Sevastova Latvia 17 12 58,5%
29 Shuai Zhang China 15 50 66,3%
30 Angelique Kerber Germany 16 5 61,8%
31 Donna Vekic Croatia 16 22 61,6%
32 Garbifie Muguruza Spain 15 27 63,5%
33 Jelena Ostapenko Latvia 17 37 55,3%
34 Margarita Gasparyan Russia 15 62 62,2%
35 Mihaela Buzarnescu Romania 15 53 61,6%
36 Kirsten Flipkens Belgium 14 103 | 64,4%
37 Andrea Petkovic Germany 14 69 64,1%
38 Madison Keys United States 14 16 63,3%
39 Kristyna Pliskova Czech Republic 15 94 59,1%
40 Carla Suarez Navarro Spain 13 31 66,2%
4 Alison Van Uytvanck Belgium 13 58 66,1%
42 Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 13 29 64,8%
43 Ekaterina Alexandrova Russia 15 45 55,1%
44 Laura Siegemund Germany 12 82 67,8%
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Played WTA
(%) Rkn Country Matches Rkn

Viktoria Kuzmova Slovakia 54, 2%
46 Monica Puig Puerto Rico 13 52 62,3%
47 Naomi Osaka Japan 13 2 61,5%
48 Alizé Cornet France 12 51 65,0%
49 Qiang Wang China 12 15 62,7%
50 Danielle Collins United States 12 34 61,7%
Johana Konta, with her particular way to Simona Halep (73.4%), Sloane Stephens
bounce the ball during the serve process, (70.1%) and Saisai Zheng (73%) have
has reached to place herself at the top of this achieved to have a percentage of first ser-
table 4, of percentages of first services in this vices higher than 70%, but they have played
second quarterly of the 2019 season. fewer matches than Johana Konta.
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TABLE 5

PERFORMANCE OF THE 2" SERVE IN (%)

Played WTA
%) Rkn Count Matches Rkn

Johanna Konta Great Britain 92, 6%
2 KiKki Bertens Netherlands 26 4 86,9%
3 Maria Sakkari Greece 24 32 89,3%
4 Belinda Bencic Switzerland 24 13 88,7%
5 Caroline Garcia France 22 23 93,4%
6 Petra Martic Croatia 22 24 90,8%
7 Tamara Zidansek Slovenia 22 61 90,5%
8 Ashleigh Barty Australia 20 1 92,4%
9 Ajla Tomljanovic Australia 20 49 87,8%
10 Sara Sorribes Tormo Spain 21 70 82,7%
11 Yulia Putintseva Kazakhstan 19 39 90,7%
12 Marketa Vondrousova Czech Republic 20 14 85,8%
13 Veronika Kudermetova Russia 18 59 93,7%
14 Kristina Mladenovic France 19 48 88,7%
15 Victoria Azarenka Belarus 19 40 87,9%
16 Karolina Pliskova Czech Republic 18 3 89,7%
17 Anastasija Sevastova Latvia 17 12 94,0%
18 Sloane Stephens United States 17 9 92,6%
19 Simona Halep Romania 17 7 89,8%
20 Polona Hercog Slovenia 17 60 89,6%
21 Sofia Kenin United States 17 28 89,1%
22 Katerina Siniakova Czech Republic 17 38 88,9%
23 Amanda Anisimova United States 17 26 87,4%
24 Angelique Kerber Germany 16 5 91,6%
25 Elise Mertens Belgium 17 21 85,7%
26 Donna Vekic Croatia 16 22 90,1%
27 Barbora Strycova Czech Republic 16 54 89,9%
28 Rebecca Peterson Sweden 16 63 88,7%
29 Garbifie Muguruza Spain 15 27 91,7%
30 Shuai Zhang China 15 50 89,4%
31 Jelena Ostapenko Latvia 17 37 78,7%
32 Viktoria Kuzmova Slovakia 15 47 89,1%
33 Kristyna Pliskova Czech Republic 15 94 88,3%
34 Aryna Sabalenka Belarus 17 11 77,6%
35 Madison Keys United States 14 16 93,5%
36 Mihaela Buzarnescu Romania 15 53 86,8%
37 Margarita Gasparyan Russia 15 62 86,4%
38 Ekaterina Alexandrova Russia 15 45 85,3%
39 Saisai Zheng China 14 43 91,3%
40 Kirsten Flipkens Belgium 14 103 | 90,9%
41 Andrea Petkovic Germany 14 69 87,6%
42 Carla Suarez Navarro Spain 13 31 96,0%
43 Naomi Osaka Japan 13 2 93,4%
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Played WTA
(%) Rkn l Country Matches Rkn

Alison Van Uytvanck Belgium 92, 6%
45 Monica Puig Puerto Rico 13 52 91,0%
46 Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 13 29 90,0%
47 Qiang Wang China 12 15 94,1%
48 Laura Siegemund Germany 12 82 88,5%
49 Danielle Collins United States 12 34 87,4%
50 Alizé Cornet France 12 51 87,0%
In this table 5, we see that Johanna Konta have a better GPI Ranking®of percentages
(92.6%) has also led it along with Kiki of second services than 93.4% of Caroline
Bertens (86.9%). It must be remembered Garcia with 22 played matches.

that 92.6% with 26 played matches by Konta
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TABLE 6

PERFORMANCE OF THE 1°' SERVE WON (%PW)

Played | WTA
Count Matches Rkn %PW

1 KiKki Bertens Netherlands 73,0%
2 Johanna Konta Great Britain 26 18 67,2%
3 Belinda Bencic Switzerland 24 13 68,9%
4 Maria Sakkari Greece 24 32 65,5%
5 Caroline Garcia France 22 23 67,0%
6 Ashleigh Barty Australia 20 1 70,7%
7 Petra Martic Croatia 22 24 63,5%
8 Karolina Pliskova Czech Republic 18 3 75,8%
9 Ajla Tomljanovic Australia 20 49 66,6%
10 Tamara Zidansek Slovenia 22 61 58,4%
1 Marketa Vondrousova Czech Republic 20 14 63,2%
12 Victoria Azarenka Belarus 19 40 65,9%
13 Kristina Mladenovic France 19 48 65,2%
14 Sara Sorribes Tormo Spain 21 70 57,4%
15 Veronika Kudermetova Russia 18 59 65,1%
16 Yulia Putintseva Kazakhstan 19 39 61,6%
17 Aryna Sabalenka Belarus 17 11 66,1%
18 Donna Vekic Croatia 16 22 68,4%
19 Simona Halep Romania 17 7 64,4%
20 Sofia Kenin United States 17 28 64,3%
21 Anastasija Sevastova Latvia 17 12 64,1%
22 Elise Mertens Belgium 17 21 63,7%
23 Jelena Ostapenko Latvia 17 37 63,3%
24 Kristyna Pliskova Czech Republic 15 94 71,3%
25 Polona Hercog Slovenia 17 60 62,8%
26 Angelique Kerber Germany 16 5 66,6%
27 Amanda Anisimova United States 17 26 62,4%
28 Sloane Stephens United States 17 9 62,1%
29 Ekaterina Alexandrova Russia 15 45 68,8%
30 Viktoria Kuzmova Slovakia 15 47 67,4%
31 Barbora Strycova Czech Republic 16 54 62,5%
32 Katerina Siniakova Czech Republic 17 38 58,8%
33 Garbifie Muguruza Spain 15 27 66,5%
34 Madison Keys United States 14 16 70,0%
35 Rebecca Peterson Sweden 16 63 60,6%
36 Mihaela Buzarnescu Romania 15 53 63,3%
37 Shuai Zhang China 15 50 60,5%
38 Naomi Osaka Japan 13 2 68,5%
39 Margarita Gasparyan Russia 15 62 58,8%
40 Monica Puig Puerto Rico 13 52 66,1%
1 Carla Suarez Navarro Spain 13 31 61,4%
42 Kirsten Flipkens Belgium 14 103 60,8%
43 Andrea Petkovic Germany 14 69 59,1%
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Played | WTA
PW Rkni Country Matches Rkn %PW

Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 63,1%
45 Alison Van Uytvanck Belgium 13 58 60,3%
46 Saisai Zheng China 14 43 55,2%
47 Alizé Cornet France 12 51 63,9%
48 Danielle Collins United States 12 34 62,4%
49 Qiang Wang China 12 15 59,9%
50 Laura Siegemund Germany 12 82 56,5%
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PW Rkn| Name
1 Johanna
2 Kiki
3 Caroline
4 Maria
5 Belinda
6 Ashleigh
7 Petra
8 Tamara
9 Yulia

10 Marketa
1 Sara

12 Anastasija
13 Sofia

14 Barbora
15 Victoria
16 Polona
17 Donna
18 Kristina
19 Elise

20 Ajla

21 Angelique
22 Sloane
23 Rebecca
24 Karolina
25 Simona
26 Veronika
27 Amanda
28 Katerina
29 Garbine
30 Jelena

31 Viktoria
32 Madison
33 Aryna

34 Kristyna
35 Mihaela
36 Carla

37 Kirsten
38 Saisai

39 Margarita
40 Ekaterina
41 Shuai

42 Andrea
43 Su-Wei
44 Monica

TABLE 7

Surname
Konta
Bertens
Garcia
Sakkari
Bencic
Barty
Martic
Zidansek
Putintseva
Vondrousova
Sorribes Tormo
Sevastova
Kenin
Strycova
Azarenka
Hercog
Vekic
Mladenovic
Mertens
Tomljanovic
Kerber
Stephens
Peterson
Pliskova
Halep
Kudermetova
Anisimova
Siniakova
Muguruza
Ostapenko
Kuzmova
Keys
Sabalenka
Pliskova
Buzarnescu
Suarez Navarro
Flipkens
Zheng
Gasparyan
Alexandrova
Zhang
Petkovic
Hsieh
Puig

Country
Great Britain
Netherlands
France
Greece
Switzerland
Australia
Croatia
Slovenia
Kazakhstan
Czech Republic
Spain
Latvia
United States
Czech Republic
Belarus
Slovenia
Croatia
France
Belgium
Australia
Germany
United States
Sweden
Czech Republic
Romania
Russia
United States
Czech Republic
Spain
Latvia
Slovakia
United States
Belarus
Czech Republic
Romania
Spain
Belgium
China
Russia
Russia
China
Germany
Chinese Taipei
Puerto Rico

PERFORMANCE OF THE 2" SERVE WON (%PW)

Played | WTA

Matches | Rkn
26 18
26 4
22 23
24 32
24 13
20 1
22 24
22 61
19 39
20 14
21 70
17 12
17 28
16 54
19 40
17 60
16 22
19 48
17 21
20 49
16 5
17 9
16 63
18 3
17 7
18 59
17 26
17 38
15 27
17 37
15 47
14 16
17 11
15 94
15 53
13 31
14 103
14 43
15 62
15 45
15 50
14 69
13 29
13 52

I top10 |

50,8%
47,0%
52,5%
46,8%
45,5%
53,5%
46,8%
46,5%
51,6%
48,4%
41,3%
49,9%
49,8%
52,8%
43,8%
48,8%
51,1%
42,8%
47,6%
40,4%
50,2%
47,3%
50,1%
44,3%
46,0%
43,5%
45,6%
43,1%
46,4%
40,2%
45,4%
48,4%
39,7%
44,2%
44,2%
50,8%
47,0%
46,1%
42,7%
42,5%
40,2%
42,9%
45,2%
48,4%
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Alison Van Uytvanck
6 Naomi Osaka
47 Qiang Wang
48 Laura Siegemund
49 Danielle Collins
50 Alizé Cornet

Tables6 and 7 can be seentogether. We can
see that both tables are led by a Top 5 con-
formed by: Johanna Konta (GBR), Kiki
Bertens (NED), Caroline Garcia(FRA), Ma-
ria Sakkari (GRE) and Belinda Bencic
(SUI). This Top 5 is the same one that has

Belgium

Japan 3
China 12
Germany 12
United States 12
France 12

tennis G
Played | WTA
PW Rkni Country Matches Rkn %PW

2
15
82
34
51

44,7%
44,1%
47,2%
44,0%
43,5%
41,2%

led the Tables 4 and 5, with the exception of
Tamara Zidansek, who slipped into position
3 of Table 4. But these five players have
stood out from the rest regard their services.
They have been outstanding.
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TABLE 8

PERFORMANCE OF THE BREAK POINTS SAVED (%BPS)

Name
Johanna
Kiki
Maria
Belinda
Petra
Caroline
Ashleigh
Tamara
Marketa
Kristina
Karolina
Sofia
Ajla
Amanda
Sara
Yulia
Victoria
Anastasija
Barbora
Veronika
Polona
Elise
Aryna
Rebecca
Angelique
Garbine
Sloane
Simona
Jelena
Madison
Kristyna
Donna
Mihaela
Shuai
Monica
Katerina
Viktoria
Saisai
Ekaterina
Margarita
Carla
Naomi
Kirsten
Alison

Surname
Konta
Bertens
Sakkari
Bencic
Martic
Garcia
Barty
Zidansek
Vondrousova
Mladenovic
Pliskova
Kenin
Tomljanovic
Anisimova
Sorribes Tormo
Putintseva
Azarenka
Sevastova
Strycova
Kudermetova
Hercog
Mertens
Sabalenka
Peterson
Kerber
Muguruza
Stephens
Halep
Ostapenko
Keys
Pliskova
Vekic
Buzarnescu
Zhang
Puig
Siniakova
Kuzmova
Zheng
Alexandrova
Gasparyan
Suarez Navarro
Osaka
Flipkens
Van Uytvanck

Country
Great Britain
Netherlands
Greece
Switzerland
Croatia
France
Australia
Slovenia
Czech Republic
France
Czech Republic
United States
Australia
United States
Spain
Kazakhstan
Belarus
Latvia
Czech Republic
Russia
Slovenia
Belgium
Belarus
Sweden
Germany
Spain
United States
Romania
Latvia
United States
Czech Republic
Croatia
Romania
China
Puerto Rico
Czech Republic
Slovakia
China
Russia
Russia
Spain
Japan
Belgium
Belgium

Played
Matches

26
26
24
24
22
22
20
22
20
19
18
17
20
17
21
19
19
17
16
18
17
17
17
16
16
15
17
17
17
14
15
16
15
15
13
17
15
14
15
15
13
13
14
13

St top10’

WTA
Rkn

18
4
32
13
24
23
1
61
14
48
3
28
49
26
70
39
40
12
54
59
60
21
11
63
5
27
9
7
37
16
94
22
53
50
52
38
47
43
45
62
31
2
103
58

%BPS
60,1%
54,6%
56,0%
55,7%
58,8%
57,3%
61,7%
52,8%
56,3%
59,1%
60,0%
62,8%
53,2%
62,2%
49,7%
54,7%
54,6%
59,0%
61,0%
54,2%
56,9%
55,8%
55,3%
58,6%
58,6%
61,1%
53,8%
52,0%
51,6%
62,5%
57,9%
54,1%
57,4%
57,0%
65,2%
49,0%
55,5%
56,6%
52,7%
51,6%
55,7%
55,6%
51,0%
54,8%
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I top10 |

Played WTA

BPS Rkn| Name Surname Country Matches Rkn %BPS
45 Andrea Petkovic Germany 14 69 50,4%
46 Danielle Collins United States 12 34 56,6%
47 Qiang Wang China 12 15 56,6%
48 Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 13 29 50,0%
49 Laura Siegemund Germany 12 82 53,2%
50 Alizé Cornet France 12 51 49,4%
Obviously, those who have been obtaining only name the podium (3): Johanna Konta,
the best percentages of services and points Kiki Bertens and Maria Sakkari. Also, of
won with these serves, are the ones leading these players, there is a group that is serving
this table of break points saved. Let's just very well.
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1 Maria

2 Kiki

3 Johanna
4 Belinda
5 Sara

6 Petra

7 Ajla

8 Caroline
9 Ashleigh
10 Kristina
1 Yulia

12 Marketa
13 Tamara
14 Simona
15 Victoria
16 Veronika
17 Katerina
18 Donna
19 Jelena
20 Amanda
21 Angelique
22 Anastasija
23 Polona
24 Karolina
25 Shuai

26 Mihaela
27 Sloane
28 Sofia

29 Aryna

30 Ekaterina
31 Monica
32 Rebecca
33 Viktoria
34 Margarita
35 Elise

36 Barbora
37 Garbine
38 Su-Wei
39 Danielle
40 Andrea
41 Carla

42 Laura

43 Saisai
44 Alizé

TABLE 9

PERFORMANCE OF THE BREAK POINTS WON (%BPW)

Played WTA
BPW Rkn| Country Matches Rkn %BPW

Sakkari
Bertens
Konta
Bencic
Sorribes Tormo
Martic
Tomljanovic
Garcia

Barty
Mladenovic
Putintseva
Vondrousova
Zidansek
Halep
Azarenka
Kudermetova
Siniakova
Vekic
Ostapenko
Anisimova
Kerber
Sevastova
Hercog
Pliskova
Zhang
Buzarnescu
Stephens
Kenin
Sabalenka
Alexandrova
Puig
Peterson
Kuzmova
Gasparyan
Mertens
Strycova
Muguruza
Hsieh
Collins
Petkovic
Suarez Navarro
Siegemund
Zheng
Cornet

Greece
Netherlands
Great Britain
Switzerland
Spain

Croatia
Australia
France
Australia
France
Kazakhstan
Czech Republic
Slovenia
Romania
Belarus
Russia

Czech Republic
Croatia

Latvia

United States
Germany
Latvia

Slovenia
Czech Republic
China
Romania
United States
United States
Belarus
Russia

Puerto Rico
Sweden
Slovakia
Russia
Belgium
Czech Republic
Spain

Chinese Taipei
United States
Germany
Spain
Germany
China

France

26
26
24
21
22
20
22
20
19
19
20
22
17
19
18
17
16
17
17
16
17
17
18
15
15
17
17
17
15
13
16
15
15
17
16
15
13
12
14
13
12
14
12

I top10 |

4
18
13
70
24
49
23
1

48
39
14
61
7
40
59
38
22
37
26
5
12
60
3
50
53
9
28
1
45
52
63
47
62
21
54
27
29
34
69
31
82
43
51

54,2%
49,3%
48,2%
50,8%
54,5%
51,5%
54,9%
45,9%
50,3%
52,1%
51,9%
49,0%
44,5%
55,2%
48,6%
49,7%
50,3%
53,4%
49,0%
48,8%
51,3%
47,8%
47,5%
43,5%
51,0%
50,5%
43,4%
43,3%
42,5%
47, 7%
54,6%
43,9%
46,3%
46,2%
39,9%
41,9%
44,1%
50,5%
53,2%
45,5%
50,5%
50,5%
42,1%
48,9%
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I top10 |

Played WTA
BPW Rknl Country Matches Rkn %BPW

Madison Keys
6 Qiang Wang
47 Alison Van Uytvanck
48 Naomi Osaka
49 Kirsten Flipkens
50 Kristyna Pliskova

This table 9, of the performance of break
points won is highly correlated with the fol-
lowing tables (tables 10 and 11) of the re-
turns of the rivals' services.

We see, once again, that players like Kiki
Bertens, Johanna Konta, Maria Sakkari,
Belinda Bencic, Sara Sorribes Tormo and
Petra Martic, have stood out in these tables
9,10 and 11. The trio mentioned above com-
posed of : Johanna Konta, Kiki Bertens
and Maria Sakkari, have not only stood out
in their serves, but also in their returns. Rea-

United States 40,5%
China 12 5 47,2%
Belgium 13 58 43,1%
Japan 13 2 42,7%
Belgium 14 103 38,9%
Czech Republic 15 94 35,2%

son more than enough, to lead the perfor-
mance tables in all aspects analyzed in this
second quarterly of the 2019 season.

| have just mentioned these three players,
but there is a group of players who have per-
formed very well this quarterly. For this |
have made the tables with the most promi-
nent(Top 50). We'll see, next quarterly, ifany
of these super athletes stay at the top. There
we would begin to analyze an additional is-
sue, "regularity", a very difficult aspect to
achieve and maintain in this sport of titans.
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TABLE 10

I top10 |

PERFORMANCE OF THE 1°* RETURN WON (%RW)

Kiki
Maria
Johanna
Petra
Sara
Marketa
Belinda
Tamara
Ashleigh
Simona
Ajla
Kristina
Caroline
Veronika
Katerina
Yulia
Polona
Victoria
Sloane
Amanda
Elise
Karolina
Jelena
Aryna
Anastasija
Saisai
Donna
Garbifie
Rebecca
Angelique
Barbora
Margarita
Shuai
Ekaterina
Sofia
Andrea
Viktoria
Kirsten
Madison
Laura
Naomi
Alison
Monica
Carla

Surname
Bertens
Sakkari
Konta
Martic
Sorribes Tormo
Vondrousova
Bencic
Zidansek
Barty
Halep
Tomljanovic
Mladenovic
Garcia
Kudermetova
Siniakova
Putintseva
Hercog
Azarenka
Stephens
Anisimova
Mertens
Pliskova
Ostapenko
Sabalenka
Sevastova
Zheng
Vekic
Muguruza
Peterson
Kerber
Strycova
Gasparyan
Zhang
Alexandrova
Kenin
Petkovic
Kuzmova
Flipkens
Keys
Siegemund
Osaka
Van Uytvanck
Puig
Suarez Navarro

Country
Netherlands
Greece
Great Britain
Croatia
Spain
Czech Republic
Switzerland
Slovenia
Australia
Romania
Australia
France
France
Russia
Czech Republic
Kazakhstan
Slovenia
Belarus
United States
United States
Belgium
Czech Republic
Latvia
Belarus
Latvia
China
Croatia
Spain
Sweden
Germany
Czech Republic
Russia
China
Russia
United States
Germany
Slovakia
Belgium
United States
Germany
Japan
Belgium
Puerto Rico
Spain

Played
Matches

24
26
22
21
20
24
22
20
17
20
19
22
18
17
19
17
19
17
17
17
18
17
17
17
14
16
15
16
16
16
15
15
15
17
14
15
14
14
12
13
13
13
13

Rkn
4
32
18
24
70
14
13
61
1
7
49
48
23
59
38
39
60
40
9
26
21
3
37
11
12
43
22
27
63
5
54
62
50
45
28
69
47
103
16
82
2
58
52
31

39,0%
40,7%
37,2%
42,5%
43,2%
45,0%
36,9%
40,2%
41,2%
45,7%
38,1%
39,5%
33,9%
41,2%
42,0%
37,4%
41,1%
35,9%
39,4%
39,3%
39,2%
36,8%
38,2%
37,4%
37,3%
44,3%
38,2%
40,7%
37,3%
36,7%
36,7%
38,5%
38,4%
36,4%
32,1%
38,9%
35,8%
36,8%
37,8%
43,9%
39,3%
39,0%
38,1%
38,1%
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tennis G
Played WTA
RW Rknl Country Matches Rkn % RW

Alizé Cornet France 41,0%
46 Mihaela Buzarnescu Romania 15 53 32,7%
47 Qiang Wang China 12 15 40,2%
48 Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 13 29 36,6%
49 Kristyna Pliskova Czech Republic 15 94 30,5%
50 Danielle Collins United States 12 34 37,2%
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Johanna
Kiki
Maria
Belinda
Sara
Tamara
Petra
Victoria
Caroline
Kristina
Marketa
Ashleigh
Ajla
Amanda
Aryna
Karolina
Sloane
Jelena
Yulia
Veronika
Sofia
Simona
Angelique
Anastasija
Elise
Donna
Katerina
Ekaterina
Garbife
Margarita
Shuai
Rebecca
Mihaela
Polona
Viktoria
Barbora
Monica
Saisai
Kristyna
Andrea
Carla
Madison
Naomi
Laura

Name

TABLE 11

Surname
Konta
Bertens
Sakkari
Bencic
Sorribes Tormo
Zidansek
Martic
Azarenka
Garcia
Mladenovic
Vondrousova
Barty
Tomljanovic
Anisimova
Sabalenka
Pliskova
Stephens
Ostapenko
Putintseva
Kudermetova
Kenin
Halep
Kerber
Sevastova
Mertens
Vekic
Siniakova
Alexandrova
Muguruza
Gasparyan
Zhang
Peterson
Buzarnescu
Hercog
Kuzmova
Strycova
Puig
Zheng
Pliskova
Petkovic
Suarez Navarro
Keys
Osaka
Siegemund

Country
Great Britain
Netherlands
Greece
Switzerland
Spain
Slovenia
Croatia
Belarus
France
France
Czech Republic
Australia
Australia
United States
Belarus
Czech Republic
United States
Latvia
Kazakhstan
Russia
United States
Romania
Germany
Latvia
Belgium
Croatia
Czech Republic
Russia
Spain
Russia
China
Sweden
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Czech Republic
Puerto Rico
China
Czech Republic
Germany
Spain
United States
Japan
Germany

PERFORMANCE OF THE 2" RETURN WON (%RW)

I top10 |

Played | WTA
Matches | Rkn
26 18

26
24
24
21
22
22
19
22
19
20
20
20
17
17
18
17
17
19
18
17
17
16
17
17
16
17
15
15
15
15
16
15
17
15
16
13
14
15
14
13
14
13
12

4
32
13
70
61
24
40
23
48
14
1
49
26
11
3
9
37
39
59
28
7
5
12
21
22
38
45
27
62
50
63
53
60
47
54
52
43
94
69
31
16
2
82

56,5%
55,7%
56,8%
55,3%
60,4%
57,4%
55,9%
61,8%
52,8%
58,4%
54,9%
54,9%
52,3%
59,6%
59,2%
55,5%
58,5%
58,3%
52,2%
54,9%
58,0%
57,2%
59,3%
55,2%
55,2%
58,3%
52,9%
57,1%
57,0%
57,0%
55,9%
52,4%
55,6%
48,4%
53,2%
49,6%
61,1%
56,3%
52,5%
55,6%
54,1%
52,8%
55,2%
57,8%
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tennis G
Played | WTA
RW Rknl Country Matches Rkn %RW

Danielle Collins United States 57,4%
46 Su-Wei Hsieh Chinese Taipei 13 29 52,8%
47 Alison Van Uytvanck Belgium 13 58 52,7%
48 Alizé Cornet France 12 51 56,7%
49 Qiang Wang China 12 15 52,4%
50 Kirsten Flipkens Belgium 14 103 | 44,8%
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